FRONT PAGE
RC18240
IMPORTANT!
It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual
before assembling, operating, and maintaining the product.
Subject to technical modifications.
Safety, performance, and dependability have been given top
priority in the design of your charger.

Defective Defective Flashing Flashing Battery pack or charger is defective.
• If defective, try to repeat the conditions a second time by removing and reinstalling the battery pack. If the
LED status repeats a second time, try charging a different battery.
• If a different battery charges normally, dispose of the defective pack (see Maintenance section).
• If a different battery also indicates “Defective,” the charger may be defective.
Charging Fast charging OFF Flashing Battery pack is being charged.
Charging Taper charging OFF Fading Battery pack is being charged at lower rate.
Full Fully charged OFF ON Charging is complete.
COMPATIBLE BATTERY PACKS
Battery Pack Voltage Charger Input Battery type Battery Capacity Number of Cell for
Battery
RB18L15
18 V 220 - 240V
50 Hz Lithium-Ion
1.5 Ah 5
RB18L15A 1.5 Ah 5
RB18L15B 1.5 Ah 5
RB18L20 2.0 Ah 5
RB18L20A 2.0 Ah 5
RB18L25 2.5 Ah 5
RB18L25A 2.5 Ah 5
RB18L40 4.0 Ah 10
RB18L40A 4.0 Ah 10
RB18L50 5.0 Ah 10
RB18L50A 5.0 Ah 10
RB18L60A 6.0 Ah 10
RB1860X 6.0 Ah 10
RB18L90A 9.0 Ah 15
4 Original Instructions
Operator's manual
Battery port
Battery pack